## 506836532 08/25/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6883353

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREI ARON	08/19/2021
CEZAR UNGUREANASU	08/19/2021
PETRU COCIORVA	08/19/2021
ADRIAN FANARU	08/18/2021
MALCOLM CANNON	08/18/2021
MIHAI PETRIUC	08/18/2021
CLEMENT IFRIM	08/21/2021
JOHN SMINTINA	08/18/2021
EUGENE SHNITKO	08/19/2021
ROXANA PAVAL	08/19/2021
DIANA MANZAT	08/22/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUANTARIUM GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	18200 NE UNION HILL ROAD, SUITE 200
City:	REDMOND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17385477

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (720)293-9822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 720-562-2280

**Email:** janet@setterroche.com

Correspondent Name: SETTER ROCHE SMITH SHELLENBERGER LLP

Address Line 1: 1860 BLAKE STREET, SUITE 100 Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

PATENT 506836532 REEL: 057287 FRAME: 0038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	427.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET NEWMAKER
SIGNATURE:	/Janet Newmaker/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2021
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 057287 FRAME: 0039

Attorney Docket No.: 427.0001

## **ASSIGNMENT**

# WHEREAS, the following parties:

<u>Name</u>	<b>Location</b>
Andrei Aron	Woodinville, WA
Cezar Ungureanasu	Sammamish, WA
Petru Cociorva	Redmond, WA
Adrian Fanaru	Sammamish, WA
Malcolm Cannon	Seattle, WA
Mihai Petriuc	Redmond, WA
Clement Ifrim	Sammamish, WA
John Smintina	Kirkland, WA
Eugene Shnitko	Sammamish, WA
Roxana Paval	lasi, Romania
Diana Manzat	lasi, Romania

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified patent application:

☑ Utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled "Smart Mapping," filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on July 26, 2021, and assigned Application No. 17/385,477.

WHEREAS, Quantarium Group, LLC, 18200 NE Union Hill Road, Suite 200, Redmond, WA 98052, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' interest in and to said invention(s), and said utility application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said invention(s), including all corresponding provisional, continuation,

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: 427.0001

continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention(s), without further authorization from ASSIGNORS, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said invention(s), said utility application, and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the identified patent applications (and derivatives) for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the identified patent application (and derivatives).

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said invention(s) be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNORS' behalf, the filing date and/or application number above pertaining to the utility and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

ASSI	gne	ors	:

andrei dron	Date:	8/19/2021
Ändret'Aron		
Cezar Unguranasu	Date:	8/19/2021
Čezar Chighirtanasu	_	
Petru Cocionia	Date:	8/19/2021
Petru Cociorva		

Attorney Docket No.: 427.0001

Assignors (continued):		
DocuSigned by:  Adrian Fanaru  DBB845E157804D7	Date:	8/18/2021
Adrian Fanaru  DocuSigned by:		8/18/2021
Malcolm (annon Marconnon		-,,
DocuSigned by:    June	_ Date:	8/18/2021
DocuSigned by:	Date:	8/21/2021
CTE52F9CD4F4F664455  ——DocuSigned by:		
Jona's Statistical	Date: _	8/18/2021
Eugene Junitho	_ Date:	8/19/2021
Eugeneusigned by:	_ Date:	8/19/2021
Roxana Pavar  DocuSigned by:		8/22/2021
Diana Manzat	Date:	0/22/2021